* ’ ® RETURN To EL EO

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA R
Copy for: RESOLUTION NO, E-1702
Or%E and Copy -
—— xcecutive Director UTILITIES DIVISION
) | RESOLUTION  BRANCH/SECTION: Electric
e DATRCLOT DATE: September 7, 1977

e NUMEYical File
e AL phabetical File
e BCCOUNLING Officer

SUBJECT: California-Pacific Utilities Company; Order Authorizing Electric
Tariff Filing for Purchased Power Adjustment to Increase Amnuzal
Revenue an Aggregate $110, 238 or 1.h419

WHEREAS: 1. CALIFORNIA-PACIFIC UTILITIES COMPANY, by Advice Letter
No. 155-E, filed August 3, 1977, requests authority to change its purchased
power adjustment billing factors to become effective September 1, 1977.

2. Such filing complies with procedures and timing authorized
by Decisions Nos. 82711, dated April 9, 1974, and 83642, dated October 22, 197k,
and contained in Part F of the Preliminary Statement. :

3. The proposed revenue increases and the resulting purchased
power adjustment factors are shown in the following table.

lassen Weaverville Needles
Purchased Power Adjustment: Lifeline 1.0517 1.0425 0.276 ¢/KWH
) Non-Lifeline 2.5680 2.623h4 1.271 ¢/KwH
Resulting Increase in PPA:  Lifeline 0 0 0 ¢/KWH
. Non-Lifeline 0.0479 0.0k92 0.162- ¢/KwH
Resulting Increase in Annual Revenue $ Ll 56 $ 6,780 §$ 58,912
Percentage Increase in Annual Revenue 0.85% 0.80% 3.45%

4. The increases shown for lassen and Weaverville corresponds to
an increase in PG&E's resale rate authorized by the FPC and effective August 1, 1977.

5. The increase shown for Needles is an annualized increase in
Nevada Power's resale rates effective May 1, 1977.

6. The increase in average rate per kilowatt-hour since January 1,
1976 is L4.1% for Lassen Division, 34.5% for Weaverville Division, and 25.7% for
Needles Division.

7. No change is made in rates for lifeline usages.

8. The present and proposed domestic rates and the effect of these
rates on the summer average bill are shown in the following tables.



-Da

Effect on Summer Average Bill

: : : tAverage: : : :
: : sLifeline:Monthly: : H :
e : Customers :Quantity: Use : Present : :Proposed:
: End Use :No.: % ¢ KWH : KWH : Bill  :Decrease: Bill
Besic Allowance 162 95.3 2ho 128 $22.86 .21 $22.65
Basic plus Water Heating 1 0.6 9o 752 35,53 0.29 35.24
Basic plus Space Heating - - 2ho - 12.521 - lE,SEl/
Basic plus Water & Space ‘
Heating ‘ _7 431 . koo 317 21.12 - 21,12

Total 170 100,00

1/ For a Lifeline Allowance of 240 KWH

Such decrease is hereby found to be just and reasonable; therefore,
good cause appears.

IT IS ORDERED that Cal. P.U.C. Sheets Nos. 385-E and 386-E be
marked to show that such sheets were issued under Resolution No. E-1703
of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, to
gecome effective September 7, 1977. The effective date of this resolution
Js the date hereof.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly introduced, passed and
adopted at a regular conference of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of
California, held on the..7th _.day of.....September s 19.77.., the following
)yommissioners voting favorably thereons .

) ROBERT BATINOVICH

Progident
WILLIA™{ SYMONS, IR
RICHARD D. GRAVELLE
CLAIRE T. DEDRICK = SwecutAve Director T

Commissioners

ForMm U-14.A



